
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd, 
Democratic Services on 01432 260239 or e-mail henry.merricks-
murgatroyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Monday 25 September 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Conference Room 1, Herefordshire Council Offices, 
Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: henry.merricks-murgatroyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Membership   
   

 
Chairperson Councillor Carole Gandy Cabinet Member Adults, Health and 

Wellbeing, Herefordshire Council 
Vice-Chairperson Jane Ives Managing Director, Wye Valley NHS Trust 

 
 Jon Butlin Assistant Director (Prevention), Hereford 

& Worcester Fire and Rescue Service 
 Ross Cook Corporate Director for Economy and 

Environment, Herefordshire Council 
 Darryl Freeman Corporate Director for Children and Young 

People, Herefordshire Council 
 Hayley Allison / Julie Grant Assistant Director of Strategic 

Transformation / Head of Delivery and 
Improvement at NHS Improvement, NHS 
England 

 Hilary Hall Corporate Director for Community 
Wellbeing, Herefordshire Council 

 Dr Mike Hearne Managing Director, Taurus Healthcare 
 Jane Ives Managing Director, Wye Valley NHS Trust 
 Councillor Jonathan Lester Leader of the Council, Herefordshire 

Council 
 David Mehaffey Executive Director of Strategy and 

Integration, NHS Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire ICB 

 Matt Pearce Director of Public Health, Herefordshire 
Council 

 Councillor Ivan Powell Cabinet Member Children and Young 
People, Herefordshire Council 

 Christine Price Chief Officer, Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Simon Trickett Chief Executive, NHS Herefordshire and 

Worcestershire ICB 
 Superintendent Helen Wain Superintendent, West Mercia Police 
 Mark Yates Chair of Herefordshire and Worcestershire 

Health and Care NHS Trust 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  25 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the board. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest in respect of schedule 1, 
schedule 2 or other interests from members of the board in respect of items 
on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 18 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2023. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 

For details of how to ask a question at a public meeting, please see: 

www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 

The deadline for the receipt of a question from a member of the public is 20th 
September 2023 at 9.30 am. 

To submit a question, please email councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from councillors. 

The deadline for the receipt of a question from a councillor is 20th September 
2023 at 9.30 am, unless the question relates to an urgent matter. 

To submit a question, please email councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

7.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON 
 

 

 Recommendation: That board members consider candidates and 
appoint a vice chairperson in accordance with section 2.8.10 of the 
constitution. 
 

 

8.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

19 - 26 

 For the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to consider the revised terms of 
reference at appendix 1 and provide comments before recommending the 
changes to Council. 
 
 

 

9.   HEREFORDSHIRE’S BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) INTEGRATION PLAN 
2023-25 
 

27 - 130 

 To update Health and Wellbeing Board members on Herefordshire’s Better 
Care Fund (BCF) Integration Plan 2023-25 and seek formal Health and 
Wellbeing Board approval. 

 

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk


 
Herefordshire Council  25 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
10.   MOST APPROPRIATE AGENCY 

 

131 - 142 

 A report by West Mercia Police to share with the Health and Wellbeing Board 
a new policy and procedure referred to as ‘Most Appropriate Agency’ (MAA). 
 

 

11.   UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE ORAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

143 - 158 

 This report updates the Health and Well-being Board on the work of the Oral 
Health Improvement Partnership Board since the last report to Board 
(September 2022). 
 

 

12.   LAUNCH OF HEREFORDSHIRE'S JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 

159 - 164 

 This report presents a brief review of the launch of the Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy event which took place on 12 July 2023. 
 

 

13.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

165 - 166 

 To consider the work programme for the committee. 
 

 

14.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting is 4 December 2023, 14:00-17:00. 
 

 



The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

 

You have a right to: 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 
be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four year
[...]
or other 
personal belongings. 

The chairperson or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the fire assembly point. 



 

Minutes of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held in 
Conference Suite, Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, 
Hereford, HR4 0LE on Monday 26 June 2023 at 2.00 pm 

   

Board members present in person, voting: 

Darryl Freeman Corporate Director for Children and Families, Herefordshire Council 

Councillor Carole Gandy Cabinet Member Adults, Health and Wellbeing, Herefordshire Council 

Jane Ives (Vice-
Chairperson) 

Managing Director, Wye Valley NHS Trust 

David Mehaffey Executive Director of Strategy and Integration, NHS Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Integrated Care Board 

Matt Pearce Director of Public Health, Herefordshire Council 
 

Board members in attendance remotely, non-voting: 

Jon Butlin 

Kevin Crompton 

Christine Price 

Assistant Director for Prevention, Hereford & Worcester Fire and Rescue 

Independent Chair, Herefordshire Safeguarding Adults Board 

Chief Officer, Healthwatch Herefordshire 

Note: Board members in attendance remotely, e.g. through video conference facilities, may not vote 
on any decisions taken. 

 

Others present in person: 

Stephen Brewster  VCS 

Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd Democratic Services Officer  

Nisha Sankey Director of Strategy and Primary 
Care Networks 

Taurus Healthcare 

 

Others in attendance remotely: 

Hayley Doyle Service Director All Age 
Commissioning 

Herefordshire Council 

Marie Gallagher 

Gail Hancock 

Integrated Systems Lead 

Service Director Improvement 

 

 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from: Hilary Hall, Dr Mike Hearne, Councillor Jonathan Lester, 
Councillor Ivan Powell, Simon Trickett, and Mark Yates. 
 

15. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Nisha Sankey acted as a substitute for Dr Mike Hearne from Taurus Healthcare. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There 
[...]
o the 
December meeting and that an item on oral health update could be included in the 
September meeting. 
 
 

25. AOB   
 
No other business was raised. 
 

26. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
The next scheduled meeting is 25th September 2023, 14:00-17:00. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.39 pm Chairperson 

13





 

 

Title of report: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Terms of Reference 

 
 

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Meeting date: Monday 25th September 2023 

Report by: Director of Public Health 

Classification 

Open  
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

For the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to consider the revised terms of reference at appendix 1 
and provide comments before recommending the changes to Council. 
 

Recommendation 

That: 

a) The Health and Wellbeing Board considers the revised terms of reference at appendix 1 
and provides comments before being ratified by Full Council  

Alternative options 

1. The current terms of reference could remain unchanged. However, this option would not assist 
the board with the changes that have been made to the constitution since its last publication.   

2. Alternative terms of reference/membership could be adopted by the board. 

 

Key considerations 

3. The report is for the board to consider and make comments on the proposed changes to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board’s terms of reference.  

15

AGENDA ITEM 8



Community impact 

 

4. In accordance with the adopted code of corporate governance, Herefordshire Council is 
committed to promoting a positive working culture that accepts, and encourages constructive 
challenge, and recognises that a culture and structure for scrutiny are key elements for 
accountable decision making, policy development and review. Topics selected for scrutiny 
should have regard to what matters to residents. 

Environmental Impact 

 

5. There are no general implications for the environment arising from thi
[...]
th and Wellbeing Board 

Meeting date: Monday 25 September 2023 

Report by: Integrated Systems Lead 

Classification 

   

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

 

Purpose  

To update Health and Wellbeing Board members on Herefordshire’s Better Care Fund (BCF) 
Integration Plan 2023-25 and seek formal Health and Wellbeing Board approval. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) The Herefordshire Better Care Fund 2023-25 narrative plan (Appendix 1), planning 
template (Appendix 2) and the ICB Discharge template (Appendix 3) be approved; and  

b) the ongoing work to support integrated health and care provision that is funded via the 
BCF is noted by the board. 

 

Alternative options 

1. The board could decline to approve the submission.  It is a national condition that the plan is 
approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB).  If it is not approved then the national 
BCF escalation process, as detailed within the planning requirements, will be implemented to 
support and ensure compliance.  

 

23

AGENDA ITEM 9



 

 

Key considerations 

1. Partners throughout the Health and Social Care system in Herefordshire continue to be 
committed to working together to deliver a local system where strong communities encourage 
individual citizens to live healthy lives and offer support when this is required for them to maintain 
their independence, with sustainable, aligned health and care services for local people.  

2. The Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) and the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) published the policy framework for the implementation of 
the Better Care Fund 2023-25 in April 2023.  Better Care Fund (BCF) plans are required to be 
submitted by 28 June 2023. 

3. The Better Care Fund (BCF) requires integrated care boards (ICBs) and local government to 
agree a joint plan, owned by the health and wellbeing board (HWBB), and governed by an 
agreement under section 75 of the NHS Ac
[...]
ed in 
sufficient time for local BCF plans to be finalised and agreed in time for the 28 June deadline. This template is for ICBs to confirm the distribution of ICB allocated funding across 
all HWBs within their footprint. ICB finance leads are responsible for ensuring that a completed version of this template is returned for each ICB to 
england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net (copied to the Better Care Manager) on 28 June, separately from HWB level plans. 

You should ensure that the total sum distributed to HWBs for 2023-24 and 2024-25 from your ICB is equal to the total allocation from the ASC DIscharge Fund. 

As with all BCF templates, the information from this template will be shared with national partners, including finance colleagues. ICBs may be asked to report further on the use 
of this funding during the year.

87





89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125





   

 

1 
 

 
 

WEST MERCIA POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  
Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB) 
 
Most Appropriate Agency (MAA)  
 

Recommendation  
 
1.  Members are invited to note the report.  

 
2. Members are invited to consider implications of the West Mercia Police policy as 

part of both their own organisations and the wider system. 
 

3. Members are invited to consider potential options relating to joint / co-ordinated 
governance activity. 

 
Background 
 
4. On the 3rd of April 2023 West Mercia Police introduced a new policy and 

procedure referred to as ‘Most Appropriate Agency’ (MAA). This is an operational 
police force policy. The consent of the PCC is not therefore required to implement 
it.   
 

5. The policy is based on Humberside Police’s Right Care Right Person (RCRP) 
policy and procedure which has now been rolled out nationally. A precis / 
summary of the West Mercia Po
[...]
 action plan 

 Support work to explore fluoridation of the water supply in Herefordshire. 

 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
That members of the Health and Well-being Board: 

a) note the progress of the Oral Health Improvement Partnership Board; 

b) Continue to support and deliver Herefordshire oral health action plan. (Appendix 1)  

c) Support work to explore fluoridation of the water supply in Herefordshire. 

139

AGENDA ITEM 11



Alternative options 

1. The alternative would be non-delivery of the Oral Health Improvement Plan.  This would be 
detrimental to the health and well-being of local people, whose poor oral health is already 
identified as a cause of concern.  Good oral health is integral to individual health, well-being 
and quality of life.  

2. Non-delivery of the Oral Health Improvement Plan would disproportionally affect those who 
already experience poorer health outcomes and would therefore widen health inequalities.  
Populations at greater risk of poor oral health include those people who live in areas of higher 
social deprivation; have learning disabilities; experience mental health problems; need adult 
social care; are part of black and minority ethnic groups; and are children looked after.       

Key considerations 

3. Oral health here is of concern.  Directors of Public Health in Herefordshire have drawn 
attention to this for many years, through their annual reports, and through Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessments.  The Corporate Plan of Herefordshire Council too has identified this as a 
priority area for action. 

4. An Oral Health Needs Assessment was completed by the Public Health Team in 2019, bringing 
together data on oral health and developing recommendations for change which were drawn 
into an action plan.  This is available at Oral health needs assessment - Understanding 
Herefordshire  This work was halted for two years, due to Covid 19.  

5. The Oral Health Improvement Partnership Board was re-started in 2021, and meets quar
[...]
ber/oral-health-needs-assessment/
https://understanding.herefordshire.gov.uk/latest-news/2019/december/oral-health-needs-assessment/


12. A ‘Brush, Book, Bed’ pack has been made available via libraries and this initiative aims to give 
every child aged 3 a pack including a toothbrush and book. 3,000 packs have been distributed 
to date.  

13. Free online training for improving the oral health of children has been developed and is 
available for all to access. So far, this has been completed by over 300 parents and 
professionals. The training has evaluated well, and a review  of impact on behaviour is to be 
carried out as a follow-up. 

14. A 4-6 month oral health check for all babies, focusing on weaning and oral health, has been 
incorporated into the service specification for the 0-19s public health nursing contract, which is 
currently being recommissioned.  This follows the successful piloting of the check which was 
introduced in 2021.  

15. All primary schools in Herefordshire have received dental pack resources and are using them 
as teaching aids in delivering good oral health messages to children. 

16. Additional funding from the NHS has enabled distribution of oral health resources to those at 
greatest risk of poor oral health, including via food banks, children’s centres, homeless 
shelters, and a range of other voluntary and community sector organisations.   

17. Following an audit of care homes, a focused staff training package was developed and 
delivered during 22/23, and oral health champions in care homes were identified.  The training 
package was developed through strong partnership working between public health, Wye Valley 
Trust, and the Adult Social Care Quality team. The aims of the training are to empower care 
staff in all care settings to be confident and competent to perform mouth care to a recognised 
standard, and to be able to recognise and escalate suspected changes in mouth health, so as 
to improve the oral and overall health
[...]
f professionals (across children’s and adults services) trained in oral health 

promotion  

Ensure oral health is considered 

in all relevant settings and policies 

Number (%) residential care settings adopting relevant national guidelines/achieving CQC 

standards 

 

154



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
                             Matt Pearce email: Matthew.Pearce@herefordshire.gov.uk  

Alternative options 
  

 
Key considerations 
 

 Following ratification of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 27 April 2023, a launch event was held on 12 July 2023 to bring 
partners together to share the new strategy and to begin to identify actions for its 
delivery. 

 The venue for the event was Hereford race course. This was chosen as it had the 
necessary audio-visual equipment for broadcasting the event, as well as being an 
accessible venue 

Title of report: Launch of Herefordshire’s Joint Local 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

Meeting:  Health and Wellbeing Board 

Meeting date:    Monday 25 September 2023 
 
Report by:    Director of Public Health 
 

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision  
 

Wards affected 
 
(All Wards); 
 
Purpose: 
 

 This report presents a brief review of the launch of the Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy event which took place on 12 July 2023 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board is invited to reflect on the conference and any 
lessons that can be learned to inform future events 

 

 There are no alternative options - it is a function of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) to produce and deliver a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (HWBS) and 
engage partners and communities.  

155

AGENDA ITEM 12



2 
 

 Over 100 delegates attended the event which included representatives from the 
statutory sector and voluntary and private sector.  

 The event was primarily promoted to part

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held in 
Conference Room 1, Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, 
Hereford, HR4 0LE on Monday 25 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 

   

Board members present in person, voting: 

Kevin Crompton 

Darryl Freeman 

Independent Chair, Herefordshire Safeguarding Adults Board 

Corporate Director for Children and Young People, Herefordshire Council 

Councillor Carole Gandy 
(Chairperson) 

Cabinet Member Adults, Health and Wellbeing, Herefordshire Council 

Hilary Hall Corporate Director for Community Wellbeing, Herefordshire Council 

Dr Mike Hearne Managing Director, Taurus Healthcare 

Jane Ives (Vice-
Chairperson) 

Managing Director, Wye Valley NHS Trust 

Councillor Jonathan Lester Leader of the Council, Herefordshire Council 

Matt Pearce Director of Public Health, Herefordshire Council 

Christine Price Chief Officer, Healthwatch Herefordshire 

Simon Trickett Chief Executive, NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire ICB 
 

Board members in attendance remotely, non-voting: 

Superintendent Helen Wain Superintendent, West Mercia Police 

Note: Board members in attendance remotely, e.g. through video conference facilities, may not vote 
on any decisions taken. 

 

Others present in person: 

Harpal Aujla Consultant in Public Health Herefordshire Council 

Gareth Boulton 

 

John Campion 

Chief Executive, West Mercia 
Police 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner, West Mercia 

West Mercia Police 

 

Others in attendance remotely: 

Lorraine Baker 

 

Stephen Brewster 

Service Lead, Urgent Care 

 

VCS representative 

Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Health and Care NHS Trust 

VCS 

Marie Gallagher Integrated Systems Lead Herefordshire Council 

Joanne Lilley Community Wellbeing 
Communications Officer 

 

   

 
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from: Jon Butlin, Councillor Ivan Powell, and Mark Yates. 
 

28. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Lorraine Baker acted as a substitute for Susan Harris to represent Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire NHS Trust. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30. MINUTES   
 
The board approved the minutes of the meeting 26 June 2023. 
 

31. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received. 
 

32. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions were received. 
 

33. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON   
 
Resolved: That Jane Ives (Managing Director, Wye Valley NHS Trust) be re-
appointed vice-chairperson of the board for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

34. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
Matt Pearce (Director of Public Health) gave a brief overview of the proposed Terms of 

Reference which includes some changes to the membership of the committee. 

The recommendation was proposed, seconded, and approved unanimously. 

Resolved that: 

a) The Health and Wellbeing Board considers the revised terms of reference at 

appendix 1 and provides comments before being ratified by Full Council. 

 
35. HEREFORDSHIRE’S BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) INTEGRATION PLAN 2023-25   

 
Hilary Hall (Corporate Director for Community Wellbeing) provided an overview of the 

Better Care Fund (BCF) Integration plan 2023-25.  

Simon Trickett (Chief Executive, NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire ICB) thanked 

the Corporate Director and officers for the work in providing the plan. It was noted that 

approval has been received from NHS England which represents a national approval 

process. It was raised that work still needs to be done regarding local arrangements and 

specifically, over the next twelve months, it was noted that there is an overreliance on 

spot-purchasing placements and instead clarity needs to be established about longer-

term arrangements which are better for patients and service users.  

The Corporate Director for Community Wellbeing agreed that there should not be an 

overreliance on spot-purchasing. It was also raised that enabling more people to come 

home and be supported in their own homes rather than moving into residential and 

nursing care is appropriate.  

Jane Ives added that through the resources that exist, efficiency and effectiveness can 

be driven by having a much more local ownership of the problem. More work needs to 

be done but this is an exciting first step in the right direction. 

The report recommendations were proposed, seconded, and approved unanimously. 

Resolved that: 



 

a) The Herefordshire Better Care Fund 2023-25 narrative plan (Appendix 1), 

planning template (Appendix 2) and the ICB Discharge template (Appendix 

3) be approved; and  

b) the ongoing work to support integrated health and care provision that is 

funded via the BCF is noted by the board. 

 
36. MOST APPROPRIATE AGENCY   

 
John Campion (West Mercia Police Crime Commissioner) provided an overview of the 

Most Appropriate Agency (MAA) report produced by West Mercia Police. The points 

under item 24 of the MAA report were referred to in asking for feedback from board 

members. 

Kevin Crompton asked what the mechanism is for multiagency decision making and 

where is the conversation for agencies to decide whose remit it is to respond to a certain 

situation. 

The Police Crime Commissioner responded that there is no multiagency function in West 

Mercia, however, part of the solution may include the development of a new forum which 

makes it easier for the right response to be made to a person in need. 

The Chair asked if there will be confusion as to who people should contact in certain 

situations. 

The Police Crime Commissioner responded that while the police are very accessible, not 

all emergency services are in that position. It is for the partners to sort out how demand 

is re-routed not necessarily the person in need. 

Lorraine Baker (Service Lead) noted that there is an escalation policy in place with the 

police to request the police deployment to assist with certain situations, particularly with 

relation to mental health. 

Superintendent Helen Wain (West Mercia Police) added that the escalation policy is 

available should agencies feel that the decision taken by the police is not correct. There 

are monthly meetings with A+E and mental health services at which these issues are 

discussed. 

Simon Trickett noted the success of the pilot in Humberside and is confident in the 

strength of local partnerships to make a success of this policy.  

The Police Crime Commissioner added that going forward how the different processes, 

budget cycles, and commissioning of services are aligned and how gaps are addressed 

where they exist.  

Jane Ives noted that Herefordshire, as a small county with small public services, needs 

to be more flexible with how public services work together. 

The Police Crime Commissioner agreed that Herefordshire is unique, however, this 

provides opportunities where partners can collaborate and work closely together. At 

present, the route map does not exist to make that happen enough of the time on such 

particular issues.  

Jane Ives responded that in relation to the first bullet point under item 24 of the report, 

partners do not fully understand the implications of the policy for themselves from both a 

strategic and an operational perspective. Broad conversations do need to take place with 

the partners.  

The Chair asked regarding Humberside, what are they doing differently to what 

Herefordshire is doing now and what can be learned from Humberside. 



 

The Police Crime Commissioner responded that the Humberside partnership was set up 

as a partnership around the shared problem of demand not being met in the right place. 

The way they set up their project is very different to how it started in West Mercia. 

Simon Trickett added that working with the community is important to ensure that there is 

a self-sufficiency and people can help look out for others. 

Councillor Jonathan Lester (Leader of the Council) thanked the Police and Crime 

Commissioner for the document and noted that unless there is a policy response for 

people to know who to approach then this policy will not have the traction it needs to 

have an impact. A policy therefore needs to be in place to cope with the requirements of 

this document. 

Stephen Brewster (VCS) added that the VCS has a role to help support what comes next 

in the development of the policy. 

The Director of Public Health noted that there is a consensus around some sort of 

partnership, and it is worth considering how existing groups/partnerships are utilised to 

oversee this policy or whether a short task and finish group can be created. 

The Police Crime Commissioner added that there was enough governance to go 

forward. A number of partners are not happy with what is happening and therefore it is 

important to reassure those partners that everything that could be being done is being 

done. Therefore within existing organisations, it would be useful to focus on the areas 

where concerns remain. 

In addition to the report recommendations, the Director of Public Health recommended 

that a meeting to work through solutions be delegated to the One Herefordshire 

Partnership and then an item be brought to the meeting in December for the Health and 

Wellbeing Board. 

Resolved that: 

a) Members are invited to note the report.  

b) Members are invited to consider implications of the West Mercia Police 

policy as part of both their own organisations and the wider system.  

c) Members are invited to consider potential options relating to joint / co-

ordinated governance activity. 

d) A meeting be delegated through to the One Herefordshire Partnership 

before an item is brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board in December. 

 
37. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE ORAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP 

BOARD   
 
Harpal Aujla (Consultant in Public Health) presented the update on the work of the oral 
health improvement partnership board. The key points included: 
 

1. The Oral Health Improvement Partnership Board aims to deliver on the 

recommendations made in the Health Needs Assessment published in 2019. 

2. The board was restarted in 2021 and meets quarterly and is chaired by the Public 

Health consultants.  

3. Key areas of development are good activity at system level including new dental 

service called the ‘golden hello’. For children and young people, the ‘Time to 

Shine’ programme continues to improve children’s oral health and a ‘Brush, 

Book, Bed’ pack has been made available via libraries and aims to give every 

child aged 3 a pack including a toothbrush and book. 

4. However, decay in children aged 5 has risen from 33.6% in 2012 to 38.7% in 

2022. 



 

5. There are areas which could be focused on for further improvement including 

fluoride varnishing and fluoridation of the water supply. 

 
Simon Trickett added that the golden hello initiative will provide two new dental services 
in Herefordshire. It was asked whether water fluoridation could be discussed further. 
 
The Director of Public Health noted that water fluoridation would be beneficial to 
improving children’s oral health but that there was not enough clarity on how this can be 
achieved. 
 
The Chair commented that rural areas of Herefordshire whereby public transport is 
limited, getting to a dental practice is very difficult. The use of a mobile dental unit could 
be used to help those who find it difficult to travel to dental practices. 
 
Stephen Brewster asked if there was a correlation to the childhood obesity data in terms 
of whether the hotspots are the same. 
 
The Director of Public Health responded that there was not enough evidence to suggest 
there was a direct correlation. This is an area that can be followed up going forward. 
 
The Leader of the Council asked if there was any focus on drinks other than water that 
may be harming oral health and what advice is being given to families. 
 
The Director of Public Health answered that some work is being done regarding the 
development of the healthy setting standards for early years and the wider promotion of 
healthy drinking. 
 
The Chair asked whether it was still the case that fluoride varnishing is offered in dental 
practices and whether that is sufficiently publicised as available. 
 
Harpal Aujla responded that it fluoride varnishing is still being offered and carried out by 
dental practices. 
 
The Director of Public Health added that, in terms of publicising fluoride varnishing, this 
would need to be taken away and looked at by the Oral Improvement Partnership Board. 
 
Christine Price (Healthwatch) asked Simon Trickett of the ICB whether there are 
opportunities for commissioning different ways of providing services which aren’t 
traditionally seen by dentists. 
 
Simon Trickett commented that dentistry was commissioned nationally until 1st April 
2023 when it was devolved down to local level. The incentive to help with set up cost 
was part of creative thinking associated with the ‘golden hello’ scheme. Dental access 
can be improved but the other elements of the plan such as fluoridation of the water 
supply is vital. 
 
In addition to the report recommendations which were proposed, seconded, and 
approved unanimously, it was resolved that fluoride varnishing be brought to the oral 
health improvement board and to look into the correlation between childhood obesity 
data and oral health. 
 
Resolved that:  
 
That members of the Health and Well-being Board: 

a) Note the progress of the Oral Health Improvement Partnership Board; 

b) Continue to support and deliver Herefordshire oral health action plan. 

(Appendix 1)  



 

c) Support work to explore fluoridation of the water supply in Herefordshire. 

d) That fluoride varnishing be brought to the oral health improvement board. 

e) To look into the correlation between childhood obesity data and oral health. 

 

 
38. LAUNCH OF HEREFORDSHIRE'S JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

STRATEGY   
 
The Director of Public Health gave a summary of the launch event which was held in 

July. Participants helped contribute to the delivery of the strategy’s two key priorities and 

these are currently being written up in delivery plans that are due to come to the Board in 

December. 

The Chair noted that she received positive feedback from councillors about the event 

and this underlines the need to do more to reflect the positive work that is ongoing in 

Herefordshire. It was recommended that an annual event is held. 

Resolved that: 

a) The Health and Wellbeing Board is invited to reflect on the conference and 

any lessons that can be learned to inform future events. 

b) An annual Health and Wellbeing event is held.  

 
39. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Chair asked the board if members wanted to hold a private development session in 

November. No requests were received to do so. 

 
40. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
The next scheduled meeting is 4 December 2023, 14:00-17:00. 

 
The meeting ended at 15:31 pm Chairperson 


